

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLVIII Aizawl, Tuesday 17.12.2019 Agrahayana 26, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 834

### **NOTIFICATION**

No.H.12018/249/2019-LJD, the 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2019: The following Act is hereby published for general information.

"The Mizoram Anatomy (Amendment) Act, 2019" (Act No. 22 of 2019)

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 27.11.2019)

Zahmingthanga Ralte, Joint Secretary.

#### THE MIZORAM ANATOMY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

#### AN ACT

to amend the Mizoram Anatomy Act, 2019 (Act No. 9 of 2019)

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Seventieth year of the Republic of India as follows, namely:-

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.
- 1. 1) This Act may be called the Mizoram Anatomy (Amendment) Act, 2019.
  - 2) It shall come into force on and from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of schedule
- 2. In the Schedule of the Mizoram Anatomy Act, 2019 for the words and symbols, "The Mizoram Institute of Medical Education & Research (MIMER), Falkawn", the words and symbols "The Zoram Medical College (ZMC), Falkawn" shall be substituted.

#### **SCHEDULE**

See section 2(5)

1. The Zoram Medical College (ZMC), Falkawn.